Go 38. 13, 19 78/DEC/24



MEP

RECEIVED

INDEX

8 1978

CECUTIVE CHAMBERS

DENVER

RICHARD D. LAMM Governor

EXECUTIVE ORDER,

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, certain measures were referred to the people of the State of Coloado at the General Election on November 7, 1978; and

WHEREAS, it has been certified to me that certain of those measures were approved by a majority of the votes cast thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Richard D. Lamm, Governor of the State of Colorado, pursuant to Article V, Section 1, of the Constitution of the State of Colorado, do hereby proclaim and officially declare that the vote on said measures was as follows:

Amendment No. 1 - An Amendment to Section 9 of Article XIV of the Constitution of the State of Colorado providing that a vacancy in the office of County Commissioner shall be filled within ten days after the occurrence thereof by a vacancy committee or if said committee fails to act within ten days shall be filled by the Governor within fifteen days after occurrence of the vacancy, and providing that the person appointed to fill a vacancy in the office of County Commissioner shall be a member of the same political party, if any, as the vacating commissioner. For: 441,971 Against: 226,432

Amendment No. 2 - Shall the Constitution of the State of Colorado be amended by adding a new Article XA limiting annual increases in per capita expenditures by the State and its political subdivisions to the percentage increase in the United States consumer price index except when a larger increase is approved by the voters in the affected jurisdiction in a special election; providing a procedure for emergency expenditures: prohibiting the State from imposing any part of the cost of new or expanded State programs on political subdivisions; requiring adequate funding of new and existing benefit programs and establishing a maximum limit on the surplus fund for the State and providing that excess revenues collected by the State be returned to the taxpayers? For: 302,915 Against: 413,484

GIVEN under my hand and the Executive Seal of the State of Colorado, this Twenty-ninth Day of December, A. D., 1978

D. Lamm

Richard

Govennor